ITEM NO.8+9 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL-W

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995

IN RE: T.N. GODAVARMAN THIRUMULPAD Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH <u>Contempt Petition (C) Diary No.21171/2024 in W.P.(C)</u> No.4677/1985

(With IA No.117930/2024-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA NO.111340/2024-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF, IA No.135723/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.124040/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Contempt Petition (C) Diary No.21740/2024 in W.P.(C) No.4677/1985 (With IA No.143277/2024-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.113516/2024-EX-PARTE, and IA No.143276/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

S.M.C.(Crl) No.2/2024

(With IA No.185946/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date: 16-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Shrishti Agnihotri, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Vishesh Goel, Adv. Mr. Ashwin K., Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

WPC 202/1995 By Courts Motion

WPC 202/1995 Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

WPC 202/1995 Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

WPC 202/1995 M/s. Plr Chambers & Co.

WPC 202/1995 M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co.

WPC 202/1995 Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

WPC 202/1995 M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co

D.21171/2024 & Mr. Gopal Sankaranrayanan, Sr. Adv.

D.21740/2024 Ms. Madhur Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Hatwal, Adv. Mr. Manan Verma, AOR

SMCR 2/2024 By Courts Motion

SMCR 2/2024 Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv. Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv. Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv. Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv. Mr. V.B. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sudipta Singha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Raj, Adv.

SMCR 2/2024 Mr. Geet Ahuja, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, AOR

Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR

Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. A.N. Arora, AOR

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Malini Poduval, AOR

Mr. Jai Prakash Pandey, AOR

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. K.L. Janjani, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, AOR

Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Mr. S.C. Birla, AOR

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

M/s. Parekh & Co.

M/s. K.J. John & Co.

Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR

Ms. Baby Krishnan, AOR

Mr. P. R. Ramasesh, AOR

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. Umesh Bhagwat, AOR

Mrs. M. Qamaruddin, AOR

Mr. H.S. Parihar, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Ms. Bina Madhavan, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, AOR

Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co

Mrs. Nandini Gore, AOR

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR

Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, AOR

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR

Mr. Shiva Pujan Singh, AOR

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

Ms. Nimisha Sudarsh Menon, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., AOR

M/s. Corporate Law Group

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, AOR

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Rajesh, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

- Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
- Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR
- Mr. C.L. Sahu, AOR
- Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
- Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
- Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
- Mr. Rajesh Singh, AOR
- Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
- Mr. T.N. Singh, AOR
- Mr. T.V. George, AOR
- Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR
- Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, AOR
- Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
- Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR
- Mr. Parth Shekhar, Adv.
- Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Moni Tomar, Adv.
- Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
- Mr. Nikhil Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Md Sontu Mia, Adv.
- Ms. Monica Haseja, Adv.
- Ms. Sarita Kumari, Adv.
- Mr. Kishor Kumar Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Mata Prasad Pathak, Adv.
- Mr. Prakhar Garg, Adv.
- Mr. Vijay Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

- Mr. Maheshwaram Yadava Reddy, Adv.
- Mr. B.V. Deepak, AOR
- Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
- Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, AOR
- Mr. Rathin Das, AOR
- Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
- Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, AOR
- Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR
- Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG
- Mr. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
- Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
- Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
- Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
- Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
- Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
- Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
- Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
- Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR
- Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR
- Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR
- Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
- Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
- Mr. Abbas B, Adv.
- Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

- Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR
- Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.
- Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR
- Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
- Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
- Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
- Ms. Vidyottma Jha, Adv.
- Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
- Mr. Dhaval Mehrotra, AOR
- Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
- Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
- Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
- Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.
- Mr. Vikas Bharti, Adv.
- Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR
- Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG
- Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
- Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
- Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
- Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
- Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
- M/s. D.S.K. Legal
- Ms. Shibani Ghosh, AOR
- Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR
- Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Barun Dey, Adv.

Mr. Vansh Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Saju Jakob, Adv.

Ms. King I'm Sherpa, Adv.

### M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Ms. Adarsh Nain, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mrs. Archna Pathak Dave, ASG

Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

- Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Sughosh Subramaniyam, Adv.
- Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
- Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR
- Mr. Aldanish Rein, AOR
- Ms. Seita Vaidyalingam, AOR
- Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
- Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
- Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
- Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
- Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, AOR
- Mr. Sujit Kumar Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
- Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
- M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates
- Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
- Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR
- Mr. Gurminder Singh, Adv.Gen., Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
- Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR
- Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
- Mrs. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.
- Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

- Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
- Mr. Sanjay Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
- Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, Adv.
- Mr. Vivek Jain, AOR
- Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Rani Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
- Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
- Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
- Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Agarwal, AAG
- Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR
- Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
- Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
- Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
- Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
- Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
- Ms. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
- Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
- Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.
- Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
- Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
- Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR
- Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR

- Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
- Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR
- Dr. Amardeep Gaur, Adv.
- Mr. Kamal Deep Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Naved Anwar, Adv.
- Mr. Amar Shankar, Adv.
- Mr. Dhruv Singh, Adv.
- M/s. V. Maheshwari & Co.
- Mr. Mayank Aggarwal, AOR
- Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Prashant Kumar Umrao, AOR
- Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
- Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR
- Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
- Ms. Surbhi Mehta, AOR
- Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR
- Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
- Ms. Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
- Ms. S. Harini, Adv.
- Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.
- Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
- Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. B.K. Pal, AOR
- Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR
- Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

- Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
- Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR
- Mr. Anurag Tandon, AOR
- Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
- Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
- Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan, Adv.
- Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
- Mr. Sunil Kumar Sharma, AOR
- Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
- Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
- Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Sneha Menon, Adv.
- Mr. Siddharth Sharma, AOR
- Mrs. Aishwrya Bhati, ASG
- Mr. Archana Pathak Dave, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
- Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
- Mr. Uday Prakash Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
- Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
- Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
- Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Sughosh Subramanium, Adv.
- Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
- Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
- Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
- Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
- Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
- Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
- Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Anto Perumbully, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Krishna Ballabh Thakur, AOR

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR

Applicant-in-person

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Ms. Shireesh Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Barun Dey, Adv.

Mr. Vansh Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, ASG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Misha Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Arunima Dewedi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

- Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
- Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
- Ms. Misha Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
- Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
- Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Archana Kuamri, Adv.
- Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Harsh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. V.B. Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Himanshu Raj, Adv.
- Mr. Sudipta Singha Roy, Adv.
- Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR
- Mr. Geet Ahuja, AOR
- Dr. Aditya Sondhi, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.
- Mr. Mudit Gupta, AOR
- Mr. Rijuk Sarkar, Adv.
- Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Shivam Singh Baghel, Adv.
- Mr. Siddhant Buxy, AOR
- Ms. Shambhavi Padhye, Adv.
- Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Anusurya Salwan, Adv.
- Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
- Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.
- Mr. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Goel, Adv.
- Mr. Girish Kumar Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, ASG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Misha Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Arunima Dewedi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Hari Sahteshwar, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rahul Shyam Bhandari, AOR

Ms. Bani Dikshit, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Sukheja, Adv.

Mr. Nishank Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Uddhav Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Sharma, AOR

Ms. Mugdha Pande, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav T., Adv.

### UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## Contempt Petition (C) Diary No 21174 of 2024 in Writ Petition (C) No 4677 of 1985

- On 9 May 1996, while dealing with IA Nos 18-22 in Writ Petition (C) No 4677 of 1985<sup>1</sup>, this Court had specifically referred to the Master Plan for Delhi Perspective 2001, which stipulated that "no further infringements of the Ridge is to be permitted; it should be maintained in its pristine glory.
- 1 "M C Mehta vs Union of India"

- On 8 February 2023, another two-Judge Bench of this Court consisting of Hon'ble Mr Justice B R Gavai and Hon'ble Mr Justice Vikram Nath passed an order in Writ Petition (C) No 202 of 1995<sup>2</sup>, specifically mandated that "until further orders, the DDA shall not allot any land in the areas which are under consideration for being notified as a protected area". These directions were issued in relation to a proposal for the diversion of 6,200 square meters of 'morphological Ridge area' for the construction of certain premises for the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence headquarters.
- IA No 40494 of 2024 was moved by the Delhi Development Authority<sup>3</sup> in Writ Petition (C) No 4677 of 1985 seeking to fell/translocate 1,051 trees. When the interlocutory application came up for hearing before a two-Judge Bench, consisting of Hon'ble Mr Justice Abhay S Oka and Hon'ble Mr Justice Ujjal Bhuyan on 4 March 2024, the Court observed that "the application is very vague" and that it is the duty of the DDA to first make an attempt to protect the environment by seeking only the felling of those trees which was absolutely mandatory. Moreover, DDA was directed to apply its mind as to whether there were other alternatives which could be examined to save the trees having due regard to the fact that the felling of trees was proposed from the southern Ridge. The Court noted that DDA proposed to construct a road in a forest for which no permission had been obtained under the Forest Act. Accordingly, the following directions were issued:

"We direct the DDA to re-examine the proposal by employing the experts in the field. The exercise to be undertaken for by the DDA is necessary ensuring that while public work is carried out, minimum number of trees are required to be felled. The said approach is not reflected from the application made by the DDA. After the DDA re-examines the proposal with the help of eminent experts in the field, we permit the DDA to file a fresh application for the same relief hopefully containing a prayer for felling of much less number of trees."

- 2 In Re: T N Godavarman Thirumulpad
- 3 "DDA"

The application filed by DDA was dismissed though in terms of the liberty which was granted to it.

- A report was submitted on 22 April 2024 by the Central Empowered Committee<sup>4</sup> [Report No 4 of 2024 in Writ Petition (C) No 202 of 1995] indicating that a site visit was conducted on 10 and 18 April 2024 by the CEC in the presence of officials of the Forest Department of Delhi and DDA. The report stated that despite the dismissal of DDA's interlocutory application seeking permission for felling of trees on 4 March 2024, work had already been started by DDA in the said area and land breaking had been carried out for the construction of a new road. The CEC noted that according to the report filed by the Deputy Range Officer, 222 trees had already been felled in the non-forest area where permission under the Delhi Protection of Trees Act 1994 was required for felling and 523 trees were found to have been felled in the Ridge area where the approval of the Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 and the leave of this Court was required before felling of trees.
- The CEC, while noting a violation of the orders passed on 8 February 2023 in *T N Godavarman* and on 4 March 2024 in *M C Mehta*, proposed the initiation of action against the concerned officers of DDA for non-forestry use of 3.6 hectares of forest land for construction of an approach road from the main Chhatarpur road to SAARC University, CAPFIMS and other establishments at Maidangarhi at Satbari under the South Forest Division in South District of NCT of Delhi without the approval of Central Government. The CEC also proposed action under the penal provisions of the Delhi Preservation of Trees Act 1994 against the concerned officials of DDA for felling trees without the approval of the Tree Officer.
- On 24 April 2024, notice of contempt was issued by this Court by a Bench consisting of Hon'ble Mr Justice B R Gavai and Hon'ble Mr Justice Sandeep
- 4 "CEC"

Mehta. The Court, *prima facie*, noted that the action of DDA in felling trees and constructing the road was in contempt of the orders passed on 8 February 2023 and 4 March 2024.

- On 9 May 2024, another two-Judge Bench consisting of Hon'ble Mr Justice Abhay S Oka and Hon'ble Mr Justice Ujjal Bhuyan, issued notice of contempt in Contempt Petition (Civil) Diary No 21171 of 2024 and restrained further tree felling. The Court ordered the maintenance of *status quo*.
- 8 On 14 May 2024, the Vice-Chairman of DDA was directed to file a personal affidavit on the restoration measures intended to be taken and to indicate the approximate number of trees felled and the names of the officers of DDA who authorized the felling of trees.
- 9 On 16 May 2024, the two-Judge Bench recorded, after perusing the affidavit filed by the Vice-Chairman of DDA, that the conduct of DDA in felling over 1,100 trees without the permission of the Court was a matter which shocked the conscience of the Court. The Court took note of the fact that the application to fell "a large number of trees" was filed on 15 February 2024 by DDA and the actual felling of trees commenced on 16 February 2024. The felling of trees continued until 26 February 2024. The fact that the felling of trees had commenced even before the filing of the application was suppressed from this Court though DDA was fully aware of the fact that without the permission of the Court no tree could be felled. The Court observed that in pursuance of its directions dated 4 March 2024, for the constitution of a committee of eminent experts, a proposal was approved on 12 April 2024 by the Chairperson of DDA. The Court noted that the Chairperson of DDA - the Lieutenant Governor of Delhi - appears to have been misled while taking his approval on the proposal based on the observations of this Court. The Court while issuing notice of criminal contempt to the Vice-Chairman of DDA, called for a time bound scheme for carrying out the work of restoration, noting that DDA had indicated on

affidavit of the Vice-Chairman that 1100 trees have been felled. Thereafter, a series of orders came to be passed on 24 June 2024, 26 June 2024 and 12 July 2024.

- 10 From the material on the record, it has transpired that on 3 February 2024, the Chairperson of DDA had visited the site and had, *inter alia*, directed expediting the project of road widening. At this stage, the material on the record is ambiguous on certain critical aspects on which a further elaboration would be required. These aspects are set out below:
  - (i) Whether during the course of the site visit on 3 February 2024, there was any discussion with or intimation furnished to the Chairperson of DDA on the permission required to be obtained from this Court for the felling or removal of trees;
  - (ii) In the event that the answer to (i) above being in the positive, what steps, if any, were taken to ensure that the permission of this Court would be obtained before the actual work of felling trees took place;
  - (iii) In the event that the answer to (i) above being in the negative, when was the Chairperson of DDA first made aware of the fact that (a) permission for the felling of trees from this Court was required; and (b) the actual act of felling of trees had commenced on or about 16 February 2024, before an application was moved before this Court and which was eventually dismissed by the order dated 4 March 2024;
  - (iv) What, if any, steps have been taken for remediation and restoration of the ecological damage which has been caused by the felling of trees despite the admitted absence of permission from this Court as required by the orders referred to earlier; and
  - (v) What steps have been taken to identify the officers responsible for -

- (a) The willful act of suppression from this Court in the application filed for permission to fell trees, of the fact that the felling of trees had already taken place even before the application was filed when the order was passed on 4 March 2024 rejecting the application for permission;
- (b) Whether any disciplinary proceedings have been instituted against the officials responsible;
- (c) Initiating criminal action against all officials responsible for the breach of the binding directions of this Court. In the event that the Chairperson is of the view that disciplinary action and the initiation of criminal prosecution should be taken up, we would expect that such action should be taken in the interregnum without awaiting for further directions of this Court; and
- (d) Whether the timber of the felled trees was inventorised and the manner in which it has been dealt with. The Chairperson of DDA shall take steps before the next date of listing to fix accountability in respect of any act of omission or commission on the part of officials or third parties involved.
- 11 A compliance affidavit on all the above aspects shall be filed before this Court by the next date of listing. The affidavit which has been directed to be filed shall be personally filed by the Chairperson of DDA making a full disclosure on the basis of the material on record and of the facts which are personal to the knowledge of the Chairperson bearing in mind what transpired at the site visit on 3 February 2024.
- 12 The final report of the Expert Committee which was constituted in pursuance of the order dated 26 June 2024, shall be submitted to this Court by the next

date of listing.

13 List the matters on 22 October 2024.

# Contempt Petition (C) Diary No 21740 of 2024in Writ Petition (C) No 4677 of 1985

1 De-tagged and be listed on 22 October 2024.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar